06-06-2001 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM PTO-1594 Point and Toulsmark Office 6.04.0 101741940 ariginal documents or copy therecf. To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tracema 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: HSBC Bank USA Protective Closures, LLC **-4** 2 (f) JUN Internal Address: Street Address: One HSBC Center ☐ Association 14203 ☐ Individual(s) Buffalo ☐ Limited Partnership City. ☐General Partnership ☐Corporation-State Individual(s) citizenship Mother limited liability company-Delaware Association General Partnership Limited Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Corporation-State Other_ Assignment | Merger Change of Name Security Agreement and a second ☑ No Other. May 10, 2001 Additional name(s) & address(es) exacted? ☑No Execution Date: Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Attachment A X Yes Additional numbers attached? 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 5 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Nema: Annabelle V. Irey Internal Address: Phillips, LYtle, Hitchcock, 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):..... **.\$** <u>140</u> X Enclosed Blaine & Huber LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 3400 HSBC Center 8. Deposit account number: 14203 (Attach deplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) State: City: Buffalo DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Annabelle V. Irey Name of Person Signing Total member of pages comprising cover si OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: er of Patents and Tradomarks Bex Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project, (0651-0011), TRADEMARK Washington, D.C. 20503

REEL: 002308 FRAME: 0878

Attachment A

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.
COMPU-MATE	922,277
FLEX TEMP	975,606
MOKON	1,424,646
CAPLUGS	1,209,734
SLEEVE-WEB	1,004,836

TRADEMARK REEL: 002308 FRAME: 0879

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST

Notice is hereby given that **PROTECTIVE CLOSURES**, **LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company, with its principal place of business located at 2150 Elmwood Avenue, Buffalo, New York ("Debtor") has granted a security interest to **HSBC BANK USA**, as Documentation Agent with its principal place of business located at One HSBC Center, Buffalo, New York ("Documentation Agent"), in and to all of the trademarks listed on Schedule A and the applications, registrations and goodwill associated therewith, pursuant to an agreement between Debtor and Documentation Agent dated of even date herewith and as the same may be amended or supplemented from time to time.

Dated: May 10, 2001

PROTECTIVE CLOSURES, LLC

By: Protective Industries, LLC, its sole member

John J. Byrne, Presider

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF ERIE) SS.:

On the tenth day of May in the year 2001, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared John J. Byrne, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

(Signature and office of individual taking acknowledgment)

WILLIAM E! MATHIAS, TI
Notary Public, State of New York
Qualified in Erie County
My Commission Expires June 30, 2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 002308 FRAME: 0880

SCHEDULE A

TO NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Trademark/Country	Registration Number
COMPU-MATE (U.S.)	922,277
FLEX TEMP (U.S.)	975,606
MOKON (Canada)	372,329
MOKON (U.K.)	1393347
MOKON (U.S.)	1,424,646
CAPLUGS (Japan)	4242202
CAPLUGS (U.K.)	B1393712
CAPLUGS (U.K.)	B1393713
CAPLUGS (U.S.)	1,209,734
SLEEVE-WEB (U.S.)	1,004,836

BFLO Doc # 1087907.3

RECORDED: 06/04/2001

TRADEMARK REEL: 002308 FRAME: 0881